

Office of the Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Budgam

Tel./Fax No. 019251255622; E-mail: sehydcirclebudgam@gmail.com

Allotment Order No: SE./Hyd/Bud/CC/Allot/JJM 08 of 2022-23  
Dated: 31/12/2022

1917  
05-01-2023

Sub:- Construction and successful testing and commissioning of 0.16 MGD Rapid Sand Filtration Plant at Heijan (including cost of PST, Clariflocculator, Flash Mixer, Filter House and wash water disposal chamber) for WSS Heijan Dembal.

Ref:-

1. Your Tender in response to this office e-NIT No: CE/PHE/Kmr/JSD/132 of 2021-22 Dated:- 08-03-2022 issued under endorsement No.CE/PHE/Kmr/JSD/44105-56 Dated:- 08-03-2022 with (Tender ID No. 2022\_PHE\_163566\_1 to 271)
2. Chief Engineer, Kmr. Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar's Accord order No:- CE/PHE/DB/JJM/253 of 09/2022 .Dated :- 05/09/2022 and endorsement No:-CE/PHE/DB/19543-51 Dated:-05-09-2022.
3. Chief Engineer, Kmr. Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar's Technical Sanction order No:- CE/PHE/DB/338 of 09/2022 .Dated:-07/09/2022 and endorsement No:-CE/PHE/DB/20161-65 Dated:-07-09-2022.
4. District Development Commissioner, Budgam's Authorization Letter No:- DDCB/Plg/JJM/3187-204 dated:- 22-06-2022.
5. This office Letter of Intent No. :- SE/Hyd/CC/1733-36 dated:- 23.06.2022

For and on behalf of Lt. Governor of Jammu and Kashmir (U.T), the contract for the above subject work is hereby fixed in favour of **M/S OZZ Trading and Industries Pvt. Ltd. (Prop:- Ovaice Ishaq Zaroo) S/o:- Mohd. Ishaq Zaroo R/o. Lake Castle Nigeen Reg. No:- U74900 JK2011 PTC003432 GST. NO:- 01AABCO5894Q2ZV** in accordance with above references. All terms and conditions as laid down in the Standard Bid Document read with the amendment / corrigendum if any, as per the item rates on overall tender excess of 8% on advertised cost as per the Annexure-A

Part (A)

Advertised cost : Rs. 149.78 lacs  
Allotted cost of work : Rs. 16175807.00 (Rupees One Crore Sixty One Lacs Seventy Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Seven Only).  
Time of Completion:- 70 Days.  
Major Head of Account:- Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM).

Part (B)

Terms and conditions:-

1. **Cost of the work:** The total cost of works shall not exceed Rs 1,61,75,807.00 (Rupees One Crore Sixty One Lacs Seventy Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Seven Only) and no excesses whatsoever shall be allowed
2. **Date of start and date of completion.** The date of start of the work shall be reckoned from 23-06-2022 and completion period of the contract shall be 70 calendar days
3. **Performance security** equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract in accordance with bid conditions, shall have to be furnished by you in shape of CDR/FDR/BG in the Divisional Chest within one week from the date of issuance of this allotment failing which the contract agreement shall not be executed with you. The same shall be released after successful completion of the work.
4. **Agreement.** The Contractor shall execute formal agreement for the work with the Authority within seven days from the date of issuance of this allotment order. However, failure to execute such a formal deed shall not prevent the authority from enforcing the contract against you in terms of NIT.
5. All other terms and conditions and technical specifications shall remain the same as laid down in the **Standard Bid Document** of the subject e-NIT and **Terms & Conditions** thereof read with the corrigendum and other related correspondence on record.

*[Handwritten signature]*

*[Handwritten signature]*

*[Handwritten signature]*  
Superintending Engineer,  
Hydraulic Circle Budgam.

No. SE./Hyd/Bud/CC/Allot/JJM 7229-34 Dated: - 31-12-2022

Copy to the:-

- 1) Mission Director, JJM J&K, Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu for information
- 2) District Development Commissioner Budgam (Chairman DIJM) for information
- 3) Chief Engineer, Kmr. Jal Shakti Deptt. (PHE) Kashmir, Srinagar for information
- 4) Executive Engineer, PHE Division Budgam for information and is directed to ensure to collect 3% CDR/FDR from the Executing agency before drawn of agreement.
- 5) Team Leader WAPCOS (Budgam) for information



**Government of Jammu & Kashmir**  
**Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora**  
**ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)**

No: PHEDC/ 5021-27  
Dated: 03-10-2022

M/S: ABDAL CONSTRUCTIONS Prop: Altaf Hussain Parray

S/o: Ab Razzak Parray

R/o: Repora Chadoora

Regd No: 295/AYY/CE/CID/PDC/2010-11

GST Tin: 01BMZPP3788A2ZP

Pan No: BMZPP3788A

Adv. Cost: Rs.118.37 lac (One Crore Eighteen Lacs Thirty Seven Thousand only)

Alloted Cost: Rs.11718451.00 (Rupees One Crore Seventeen Lacs Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty One only)

Earnest Money: Rs.236740.00

Time of completion: 60days

Head of account: Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)

**Subject: Allotment for: Laying and fitting of pipes including Head works for WSS Heijan Dembal.**

- Reference:**
- Your letter in response to this office e-NIT No: 03/PHEDC of 04/2022 (2022-23) S. No: 08 issued vide enclosure No: PHEDC/272-83 Dated. 19-04-2022.
  - Chief Engineer, Kinnr. Jal Shakti PHE Department Srinagar's No. CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated. 26-07-2022.
  - District Dev. Commissioner, Budgam's Authorization No. 6027-47 Dated 01.08.2022.
  - Superintending Eng., Hydr. Circle Budgam's No. SE/Hyd/Bud/2640-42 Dated 01-08-2022.
  - This office L.O.I No. PHEDC/2935-41 Dated. 01-08-2022.

For and on behalf of the Lt Governor of Jammu & Kashmir UT the contract for above noted work is fixed with you on the following quoted rates, terms and conditions:

S. No	Items of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5m in width) & for shafts, wells, cesspits & the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, incl. dressing of sides & ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5m, incl. getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of Soil	5115.95	Cum	436.00	2230554.20
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed, within lead of 50 m: All kinds of soil	812.06	Cum	252.05	204679.72
3	Metalled Surface	2192.55	Cum	646.05	1416496.93
4	L/F of G.I. pipes complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings & Earth work: 80 mm dia G.I pipes	3000.0	Rm	73.05	219150.00
5	65 mm dia G.I pipes	3000.0	Rm	73.05	219150.00
6	50 mm dia G.I pipe	3500.0	Rm	40.80	142800.00
7	40 mm dia G.I pipes	3750.0	Rm	40.80	153000.00
8	25 mm dia G.I pipes	4500.0	Rm	30.65	137925.00
9	20 mm dia G.I pipes	3250.0	Rm	20.25	65812.50
10	Laying in position Ductile Iron S&S PIPES (excl. cost of pipe): 200/150/100mm DI K - 7	3345.4	Qtl	245.55	821462.97
11	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket: 200 mm dia pipes	182.00	No	259.90	47301.80
12	150 mm dia pipes	1820.0	No	144.70	263354.00
13	100 mm dia pipes	910.00	No	89.70	81627.00
14	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by P/F Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe complete: 15 to 40 mm dia nominal bore	1350.0	No	666.25	899437.50
15	50 mm to 200 mm dia nominal bore	30.00	No	1268.75	38052.50
16	Manufacture / Providing and fixing of MS Flanged joints including cutting of pipes, threads, cost of nuts bolts, rubber jams, testing (complete): 150mm dia.	40.00	Joints	2150.00	86000.00

HD  
Sujin

Drawing Branch  
Exen



**Government of Jammu & Kashmir**  
**Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora**  
**ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)**

No: PHEDC/  
Dated: - -2023-

17	100mm dia	60.00	Joint	1520.00	91200.00
18	80mm dia	60.00	Joint	1100.00	66000.00
19	65mm dia	55.00	Joint	1000.00	55000.00
20	50mm dia	25.00	Joint	900.00	22500.00
21	P/F of ISI make sluice valve including carriages upto site of work including cost of tail pieces, nuts bolts, MS flanges complete job (Kirloskar or Zolto make): 150mm dia sluice valve	5.00	No	30000.00	150000.00
22	100mm dia sluice valve	6.00	No	20000.00	120000.00
23	80 mm dia Sluice valve	6.00	No	16000.00	96000.00
24	65 mm dia Gate valve	8.00	No	12000.00	96000.00
25	50 mm dia Gate valve	10.00	No	8000.00	80000.00
26	40 mm dia Gate valve	5.00	No	7000.00	35000.00
27	Fabrication and Providing and fixing of MS Flanged bends, Tee's etc at required spots including earthwork refilling and all carriages: 150mm dia	12.00	No	15000.00	180000.00
28	100mm dia	16.00	No	12000.00	192000.00
29	80mm dia	20.00	No	9000.00	180000.00
30	65mm dia	20.00	No	6000.00	120000.00
31	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	7308.5	Cu m	198.70	1452198.95
32	Dismantling G.I. pipes (external work) including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of pipes within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge : 15 mm to 40 mm nominal bore.	1500.0	Mtr	99.75	149625.00
33	Above 40 mm nominal bore.	700.00	Mtr	110.65	77455.00
34	Setting right damages by way stabilization & strengthening of joints, tightening of sockets, arresting of leakages including earth work , refilling & fixing of double collars joints n/sockets	89.00	No	1200.00	106800.00
35	Pulging of leakages & rectification of damaged pipe spots by way of welding to G.I pipes at vulnerable spots at site including earth work in excavation & refilling complete job.	53.00	Job	3000.00	159000.00
36	Construction of boulder bund /chumber in dry hand packed including cost of stones	57.60	cum	2073.55	119436.48
37	Providing and fixing of knitted wire crates of approved mesh size including weaving, binding sides and partitions and binding top after filling exluding cost of filling and stones but including all carriages and head load complete	175.00	Sq m	430.00	75250.00
38	P/F of EC bags filled with earth at head site incl. digging, filling and placing with all carriages.	1800.0	No	25.00	45000.00
39	P/L of polythene sheet for stoping leakges ,pilferages to Nalla at head works incl. carriages	1500.0	Sft	20.00	30000.00
40	Providing and fixing of pipe specials: 80mm Union	15.00	No	800.00	12000.00
41	65mm Union	18.00	No	700.00	12600.00
42	50mm Elbow	25.00	No	300.00	7500.00
43	40mm Elbow	40.00	No	250.00	10000.00
44	25mm Elbow	55.00	No	200.00	11000.00
45	20mm Elbow	80.00	No	150.00	12000.00
46	50mm Union	85.00	No	450.00	38250.00
47	40mm Union	90.00	No	350.00	31500.00
48	25mm Union	90.00	No	250.00	22500.00
49	20mm Union	110.00	No	150.00	16500.00
50	50x40mm Reducer	55.00	No	180.00	9900.00
51	40x25mm Reducer	60.00	No	140.00	8400.00

HD  
*[Signature]*

*[Signature]*  
Drawing Branch



**Government of Jammu & Kashmir**  
**Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora**  
**ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)**

No: PHEDC/  
Dated: - **2023**

52	25x20mm Reducer	40.00	No	110.00	4400.00
53	50mm Nipple	80.00	No	90.00	7200.00
54	40mm Nipple	110.00	No	60.00	6600.00
55	25mm Nipple	130.00	No	50.00	6500.00
56	20mm Nipple	130.00	No	40.00	5200.00
57	Carriage of pipes by Mech. transport from different source upto the dumping site of work including loading, un-loading and stacking etc: 200 mm dia D.I pipe for 35Kms	1000.0	Mtr	28.41	28410.00
58	150 mm dia D.I pipe for 35Kms	10000	Mtr	17.41	174100.00
59	100 mm dia D.I pipe for 35Kms	5000.0	Mtr	10.47	52350.00
60	80mm to 20mm dia G.I pipe for 30Kms	75.73	M.T	387.79	29367.34
61	Boulders for average lead 30Kms	57.60	Cum	513.22	29561.47
62	Carriage of pipes from Dumping site to actual site of work by manual labour / ponies including handling / rehandling complete: 200 mm dia D.I pipe average lead 3000Mtrs	1000.0	Mtr	73.54	73540.00
63	150 mm dia D.I pipe average lead 1500Mtrs	10000	Mtr	26.67	266700.00
64	100 mm dia D.I pipe average lead 1500Mtrs	5000.0	Mtr	18.93	94650.00
65	80mm to 20mm dia G.I pipe average lead 500Mtrs	75.73	M.T	309.30	23423.29
66	Boulders for average lead 2000Mtrs	57.60	Cum	2037.98	117387.65
				Total:	11836819.3
				Deduct 1% on advertised cost as quoted by the contractor	118368.2
				Net Total:	11718451.1
(Rupees One Crore Seventeen Lacs Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty One only)					

(Rates & quantity checked)

Head Draftsman





Executive Engineer  
Jal Shakti PHE Division  
Chadoora

Drawing Branch